

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) 1021 69	1262 U.S. Paterit and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	<b>* * * *</b>	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
COI Traduction Inc	Name: 1502190 Ontario Inc.	
CCL industries inc. 7,22,02		
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Street Address: 7550 Kimbel Street	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other		
	CityMississauga StateOnt.Zip: L5S 1A2	
Execution Date: January 31, 2002		
L'Accution Date.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>D418,331; 4,450,253</u>	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Name: William M. Borchard, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00	
Name. William in Boronard, 159	X Enclosed	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman		
1133 Avenue of the Americas		
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10036		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
William M. Borchard	Man In Archard July 16, 2002	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 7	

Mail doculments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

07/25/2002 AAHHED1 00000148 D418331

01 FC:581

Form **PTO-1595** 

80.00 OP

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013110 FRAME: 0920** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS

CCL INDUSTRIES INC., whose head office is located at 105 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 800, Willowdale, Ontario, M2H 3P8 ("CCL")

is a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada;

#### AND WHEREAS

1502190 ONTARIO INC., whose head office is located at 7550 Kimbel Street, Mississauga, Ontario, L5S 1A2, ("the Purchaser")

is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario;

AND WHEREAS CCL is agreeable to assign all right, title, interest which it may presently be possessed of in certain patents as identified in the attached Schedule "A" ("the Inventions"), and is further willing to assign all right, title and interest it presently may have in various trade marks and trade names, which are defined in the attached Schedule "B" ("the Trade Marks");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 paid by the Purchaser to CCL and other good and valuable consideration provided by the Purchaser to CCL, the receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged by CCL;

- 1. CCL hereby assigns all its right, title and interest that it may have throughout the world in the Inventions, including all patents that may have issued throughout the world therefor, and any and all improvements, modifications, revisions and additions that may be made thereto, and the right to recover for damages for past infringements thereof, and any additional patent applications that may be filed and may issue therefor, throughout the world, as well as in any and all reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or divisional patent applications that may be filed or may issue therefor.
- 2. CCL further assigns to the Purchaser the Trade Marks, including all common law rights therein and registrations throughout the world therefor, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in association with which the Trade Marks have been registered and used by CCL or its predecessors-in-title or its licensees or sub-licensees, as well as the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the Trade Marks.
- 3. CCL further agrees and covenants to do all such things and provide all necessary executed documents as may be reasonably required to affect recordal of this Assignment in various intellectual property offices around the world. Without limiting the foregoing, CCL agrees to execute and deliver to the Purchaser at the Purchaser's request all papers, instruments and assignments and to perform any other reasonable acts as the Purchaser may require in order to confirm the transfer of CCL's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the patents

2

3. CCL further agrees and covenants to do all such things and provide all necessary executed documents as may be reasonably required to affect recordal of this Assignment in various intellectual property offices around the world. Without limiting the foregoing, CCL agrees to execute and deliver to the Purchaser at the Purchaser's request all papers, instruments and assignments and to perform any other reasonable acts as the Purchaser may require in order to confirm the transfer of CCL's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the patents relating thereto and the Trade Marks and to sign and to do all things that may be reasonably necessary or required of it to allow CCL to become registered as owner of the Inventions and the patents relating thereto and the Trade Marks throughout the world, including signing from time to time additional declaratory documents confirming the intention and purpose of this Assignment document and to provide evidence to support any of the forgoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Purchaser to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of CCL.

3

Executed at Toronto	, Ontario	, this 3154 day of 34447, 2002
		CCL INDUSTRIES
Signature of Witness		Per: Keehood tolland
	•	Name:(Please Print)
		Title:
		Assignment Accepted By
		1502190 ONTARIO INC.
		Per:
		Name: (Please Print)
	•	

## SCHEDULE "A" - INVENTIONS

### **PATENTS**

## United States

1) Merchandising Display Unit

Inventor:

Owner:

Filed:

United States Registration No.: Date of Patent:

Date of Fater

Expires:

Michael J. Christescu, Seven Hills, Ohio, U.S.A CCL Industries Inc., Willowdale, Ontario, Canada

August 7, 1998

D418,331

January 4, 2000 January 4, 2014

2) Propellant-Active Carrier System

for Water-Based Paints

Inventor:
Owner:

Filed:

United States Registration No.: Date of Patent:

Expires:

Albert Suk, Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada

CCL Industries Inc., Willowdale, Ontario, Canada

November 12, 1982

4,450,253

May 22, 1984

November 12, 2002

## <u>Austria</u>

1) Propellant-Active Carrier System for Water-Based Paints

Inventor:
Owner:

Filed:

Austrian Patent No.:

Date of Patent:

Expires:

Albert Suk, Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada CCL Industries Inc., Willowdale, Ontario, Canada

392,076

July 15, 2008

# SCHEDULE "B" - TRADE MARKS

# TRADE MARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

<u>Canada</u>

<u>Trade Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Expiry Date	Owner
ARTISTRY	Canada	515,861	31-Aug-99	31-Aug-14	CCL Industries Inc.
COLOUR VISION	Canada	512,063	20-May-99	20-May-14	CCL Industries Inc.
DIAMOND Design (Water-Based Acrylic Enamel & Design)	Canada	346,903	21-Oct-88	21-Oct-03	CCL Industries Inc.
EASY COAT	Сапада	Application 1,002,864	Filing Date: 25-Jan-99		CCL Industries Inc.
EVERI-COLOR	Canada	386,234	28-Jun-91	28-Jun-06	CCL Industries Inc.
HIDEZ	Canada	386,232	28-Jun-91	28-Jun-06	CCL Industries Inc.
HOT AS HELL	Canada	Application 1,055,169	Filing Date: 14-Apr-01		CCL Industries Inc.
JUST ENOUGH	Canada	514,800	19-Aug-99	19-Aug-14	CCL Industries Inc.
JUSTE ASSEZ	Canada	521,706	18-Jan-00	18-Jan-15	CCL Industries Inc.
K-G PACKAGING	Canada	310,459	17-Jan-86	17-Jan-16	CCL Industries Inc.
KWIK KOTE	Canada	511,987	18-May-99	18-May-14	CCL Industries Inc.
LOGGERS	Canada	386,233	28-Jun-91	28-Jan-06	CCL Industries Inc.
LOOSEN-ALL	Canada	136,230	19-Jun-64	19-Jun-09	CCL Industries Inc.
LUMBERJACKS SWELLCOAT & Design	Canada	431,189	29-Jul-94	29-Jul-09	CCL Industries Inc.
MEDALLION	Canada	Application 1,055,168	Filing Date: 14-Apr-00		CCL Industries Inc.
SPECKLE STONE	Canada	410,274	2-Apr-93	2-Apr-08	CCL Industries Inc.
TRADE WINDS	Canada	516,015	1-Sep-99	1-Sep-14	CCL Industries Inc.
V7 SPRAY PAINT	Canada	464,336	18-Oct-96	18-Oct-11	CCL Industries Inc.
wow	Canada	536,870	7-Nov-00	7-Nov-15	CCL Industries Inc.

6

			•
	1	1	1
	, ,	1	
L	l I		1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# **United States**

Trade Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Expiry Date	Owner
ARTISTRY	USA	Application 75/504,610	Filing Date: 18-Jun-98		CCL Industries Inc.
COLOR VISION	USA	Application 75/3\$4,933	Filing Date: 21-Aug-97		CCL Industries Inc.
HOT AS HELL	USA	Application 74/251,074	Filing Date: 7-May-01		CCL Industries Inc.
SPECKLE STONE	USA	1,743,821	2-Apr-93	2-Apr-08	CCL Industries Inc.

## TRADE NAME REGISTRATIONS

**RECORDED: 07/22/2002** 

<u>Name</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
K-G Packaging	British Columbia, Canada
K-G Packaging	Alberta, Canada
K-G Packaging	Manitoba, Canada
K-G Packaging	Ontario, Canada
K-G Packaging	Quebec, Canada

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013110 FRAME: 0926**